

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 16, 2009

No. 09-7035

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ROSE RUMBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Elaine Mittleman
D.C. Bar # 317172
2040 Arch Drive
Falls Church, VA 22043
(703) 734-0482

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The Factual Allegations	4
II. The District Court Litigation	7
III. The Superior Court of the District of Columbia Litigation	8
IV. Proceedings and negotiations involving the Rumbers .	9
V. Skyland Holdings, LLC, Planned Unit Development application	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Standard Of Review	15

II.	The district court erred in dismissing the claims of plaintiffs Oh, DeSilva and Rose and Joseph Rumber by applying the <i>Younger</i> doctrine.	16
	A. The facts and tactics of the litigation in Superior Court require that plaintiffs be permitted to bring their claims in federal court.	16
	B. The district court erred in relying upon the Superior Court Omnibus Order.	23
III.	The district court erred in dismissing certain claims as moot.	28
IV.	The district court erred in failing to address the pretext question concerning whether the Skyland project qualifies as a public use.	30
	A. The district court erred in treating the motion to dismiss as a motion for summary judgment.	30
	B. The question of pretext must be addressed after <i>Kelo</i>	31
	C. The Skyland project meets the criteria cited in <i>Kelo</i> to show that the taking was pretextual. ..	34
V.	The district court erred in addressing claims under the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970.	47
VI.	The district court erred in denying the Rumber plaintiffs' motion to enforce the settlement agreement.	49

VII. The district court erred in denying the motion to file a fourth amended complaint.	55
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	31,34
* <i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F.Supp.2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8 th Cir. 2004)	34
* <i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90, 101 S.Ct. 411, 66 L.Ed.2d 308 (1980)	23
<i>America v. Preston</i> , 468 F.Supp.2d 118 (D.D.C. 2006)	52
<i>American Dry Cleaners & Laundry, Inc. v. United States Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 722 F.2d 70 (4 th Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Anchorage-Hynning & Co. v. Moringiello</i> , 697 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	50, 53
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986)	16
<i>Atlantic Seaboard Corp. v. Van Sterkenburg</i> , 318 F.2d 455 (4 th Cir. 1963)	29
<i>Bridges v. Kelly</i> , 84 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Cloud Corp. v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 289 (7 th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>County of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Family Ltd. Partnership</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (2008)	32
<i>Donnelly v. District of Columbia Redevel. Land Agency</i> , 269 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	46
<i>Forward v. Beucler</i> , 702 F.Supp. 582 (E.D. Va. 1988)	51
* <i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	9, 26, 31, 43
* <i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2 nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , U.S. __, 128 S.Ct. 2964, 171 L.Ed.2d 906 (2008)	16, 33, 35, 36, 43, 44, 46
* <i>Holy Land Foundation v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
* <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S.Ct. 2655, 162 L.Ed.2d 439 (2005)	15, 31, 32, 33, 35, 43, 45, 47
* <i>Makins v. District of Columbia</i> , 277 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	50
<i>M/V Cape Ann v. U.S.</i> , 199 F.3d 61 (1 st Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Pennsylvania Ave. Dev. v. One Parcel of Land, Etc.</i> , 670 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20

<i>Pietroniro v. Borough of Oceanport</i> , 764 F.2d 976 (3 rd Cir. 1985) .	48
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003)	55
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Center, Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1 st Cir. 2005)	17
* <i>Rumber v. District of Columbia</i> , 487 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4, 7
<i>Rumber v. District of Columbia</i> , 427 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	3, 7
* <i>Rumber v. District of Columbia</i> , 598 F.Supp.2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009)	3, 7, 16, 23, 29, 30, 47, 49, 57
<i>Schneider v. Dumbarton Developers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	50
<i>Tauber v. District of Columbia</i> , 511 A.2d 23 (D.C. 1986)	51
<i>United States v. Mahoney</i> , 247 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	50
* <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37, 91 S.Ct. 746, 27 L.Ed.2d 669 (1971)	17

U. S. Constitution:

Fifth Amendment	7
-----------------------	---

Statutes and Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 4621 et seq.	6, 47, 48

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	30
D.C. Official Code, § 2-1219.19 (2006)	11
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 71A(c)(2)	11
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 71A(e)	26
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 71A(f)	11
National Capital Revitalization Corporation Eminent Domain Clarification and Skyland Eminent Domain Approval Amendment Act of 2004 (“Skyland Act”), D.C. Legisl. 15-286 (Act 15-679)	5
Charles V. Bagli, <i>Atlantic Yards Project Enters a Crucial Period</i> , The New York Times, June 25, 2009	35
Charles V. Bagli, <i>As Arenas Sprout, a Scramble to Keep Them Filled</i> , The New York Times, June 29, 2009	42
Daniel S. Hafetz, <i>Ferreting Out Favoritism</i> , 77 Fordham Law Review 3095 (2009)	32
Daniel B. Kelly, <i>Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism</i> , 17 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. (2009)	32
Debbi Wilgoren, <i>D.C. Makes First Land Deal at Skyland; Some Owners Vow to Fight Redevelopment of Shopping Center in Southeast</i> , The Washington Post, April 10, 2005, at p. C06	41

Friedman on Leases 510-11 (1974)	21
Lisa Prevost, <i>Condo Developers Change Tack</i> , The New York Times, November 9, 2008	35
Michael M. Grynbaum, <i>Atlantic Yards Developer is Allowed to Defer Payments</i> , The New York Times, June 24, 2009	36
Steven P. Frank, <i>Yes in My Backyard: Developers, Government and Communities Working Together Through Development Agreements and Community Benefit Agreements</i> , 42 Ind. L. Rev. 227 (2009)	40
Yolanda Woodlee and Nikita Stewart, <i>Investigators Seize Embattled Agency's Computers</i> , The Washington Post, June 29, 2007, at p. B02	37
